the net assets of the CGUs were treated as dependent on VIG's company-specific financing. As a result, neither the specific
risk profile of the individual items being valued nor the independent capital structures of the companies were taken into
account.

The correction was performed as a retrospective adjustment in accordance with IAS 8. To do so, VIG changed over to a
pure equity approach using a dividend discount model. At the same time, the modified capitalisation rate (WACC) was
replaced by a cost of equity capital rate. Based on the values as of 31 December 2015, this led to a reduction in goodwill
of EUR 90.6 million (31 December 2014: EUR 0 million) and an equal reduction in shareholders’ equity as of 31 December

80 Annual Financial Report 2016

2015 (31 December 2014: EUR 0.0 million). The profit before taxes for financial year 2015 also decreased by EUR 90.6
million.

Effects
The retrospective restatements indicated above led to the following changes in financial year 2015, and in shareholders’
equity as of 1 January 2015:

As of 1.1.2015 As originally
reported

Correction non-
profit societies

Tax effect risk
reserve

Correction
impairmenttest

After
adjustment

in EUR '000

Assets
A. Intangible assets 2,369,846 0 0 0 2,369,846
B. Investments 30,359,543 -501,485 0 0 29,858,058
E. Receivables 1,502,027 1,801 0 0 1,503,828
F.  Tax receivables and advance payments out of income tax 119,209 -71 0 0 119,138
I.  Cash and cash equivalents 781,987 -2,204 0 0 779,783

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
A. Shareholders' equity 5,283,427 -501,757 14,662 0 4,796,332

Attributable to equity holders of the Company 5,110,404 -444,656 14,440 0 4,680,188
Non-controlling interests 173,023 -57,101 222 0 116,144

F.  Liabilities 1,679,355 -202 0 0 1,679,153
H. Deferred tax liabilities 286,789 0 -14,662 0 272,127

Retrospective restatement had the following effects on the 2015 annual financial statements:

Assets As originally
reported

Correction non-
profit societies

Tax effect risk
reserve

Correction
impairmenttest

After
adjustment

in EUR '000

A.  Intangible assets 2,079,957 0 0 -90,600 1,989,357
B.  Investments * 30,709,225 -567,256 0 0 30,141,969
C.  Investments for unit-linked and index-linked life insurance 8,144,135 0 0 0 8,144,135
D.  Reinsurers’ share in underwriting provisions 1,030,740 0 0 0 1,030,740
E.  Receivables 1,390,233 1,747 0 0 1,391,980
F.  Tax receivables and advance payments out of income tax 216,846 -136 0 0 216,710
G.  Deferred tax assets 123,692 0 0 0 123,692
H.  Other assets 349,919 0 0 0 349,919
I.  Cash and cash equivalents 1,103,234 -2,022 0 0 1,101,212
Total 45,147,981 -567,667 0 -90,600 44,489,714

* Adjustment only concerns shares in at equity consolidated companies

Group Management Report | Consolidated Financial Statements | Management Report | Separate Financial Statements

 Vienna Insurance Group 81

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity As originally
reported

Correction non-
profit societies

Tax effect risk
reserve

Correction
impairmenttest

After
adjustment

in EUR '000

B. Subordinated liabilities 1,280,308 0 0 0 1,280,308
C. Underwriting provisions 28,145,123 0 0 0 28,145,123
D. Underwriting provisions for unit-linked and
  index-linked life insurance 7,776,602 0 0 0 7,776,602
E. Non-underwriting provisions 663,396 0 0 0 663,396
F.  Liabilities 1,634,579 -262 0 0 1,634,317
G. Tax liabilities out of income tax 121,801 0 0 0 121,801
H. Deferred tax liabilities 294,895 0 -14,662 0 280,233
I.  Other liabilities 173,474 0 0 0 173,474
Subtotal 40,090,178 -262 -14,662 0 40,075,254
A. Shareholders’ equity 5,057,803 -567,405 14,662 -90,600 4,414,460

Attributable to equity holders of the Company 4,860,133 -481,468 14,440 -90,600 4,302,505
Non-controlling interests 197,670 -85,937 222 0 111,955

Total 45,147,981 -567,667 0 -90,600 44,489,714

Income statement As originally
reported

Correction non-
profit societies

Tax effect risk
reserve

Correction
impairmenttest

After
adjustment

in EUR '000

Premiums written – gross 9,019,759 0 0 0 9,019,759
Net earned premiums – retention 8,180,535 0 0 0 8,180,535
Financial result excl. at equity consolidated companies 999,987 0 0 0 999,987

Income from investments 1,452,907 0 0 0 1,452,907
Expenses for investments and interest expenses -452,920 0 0 0 -452,920

Result from shares in at equity consolidated companies 74,911 -34,702 0 0 40,209
Other income 150,207 0 0 0 150,207
Expenses for claims and insurance benefits -6,748,874 0 0 0 -6,748,874
Acquisition and administrative expenses -1,847,567 0 0 0 -1,847,567
Other expenses -637,101 261 0 -90,600 -727,440
Result before taxes 172,098 -34,441 0 -90,600 47,057
Tax expenses/income -61,765 -58 0 0 -61,823
Result of the period 110,333 -34,499 0 -90,600 -14,766

thereof attributable to shareholders of the Company 98,223 -28,204 0 -90,600 -20,581
thereof non-controlling interests 12,110 -6,295 0 0 5,815

Earnings per share As originally
reported

Correction non-
profit societies

Tax effect risk
reserve

Correction
impairmenttest

After
adjustment

in EUR '000

Result per share* 0.66 -0.22 0.00 -0.71 -0.27
* The calculation of these figures includes the aliquot portion of interest expenses for hybrid capital.

82 Annual Financial Report 2016

SCOPE AND METHODS OF CONSOLIDATION

VIENNA INSURANCE GROUP AG Wiener Versicherung Gruppe, Vienna, is the parent company of the Group. All companies
that are under the control (“control principle”) of VIG (“subsidiaries”) are fully consolidated in accordance with IFRS 10. The

[…]

levels range between 95% and 99.5%, and the holding period varies from 20 to 250 days. Due to the nature of the portfolio,
interest rate and spread components make the largest contributions to value-at-risk. As a plausibility check of the
calculations, the value-at-risk for the most important sub-portfolios is determined using both the parametric method
described above and the historical calculation method.

The following table shows the VaR (at a 99% confidence level) for VIG financial instruments that are measured as available
for sale or at fair value through profit or loss.

VaR Vienna Insurance Group 31.12.2016 31.12.2015

in EUR million

10-day holding period 381.70 412.64
20-day holding period 539.80 583.57
60-day holding period 934.96 1,010.77
Total risk capacity 1,522.46 1,567.98
20-day VaR as % of risk capacity 35% 37%

CAPITAL MARKET SCENARIO ANALYSIS
This analysis is carried out annually for all VIG companies in order to check the risk capacity of the investments. The following
table shows the stress parameters and the effects on capital of each scenario for 31 December 2016 (not including deferred
taxes, deferred profit participation or deferred mathematical reserve).

Reduction in market value Scenario 0 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5

of shares 0% -20% -10% -20% -20% 0%
of bonds 0% -5% -3% -5% 0% -5%
of real estate 0% -5% -10% 0% -10% -10%
Market value of assets less liabilities (in EUR millions) 7,711,38 5,746,50 6,084,83 6,084,71 6,776,25 5,667,01

In scenario 1, the market value of shares, bonds and real estate all decrease sharply at the same time – ceteris paribus.
The market value of the assets is still considerably higher than the value of the liabilities after stress testing, which confirms
the good rating given to VIG by Standard & Poor’s.

Group Management Report | Consolidated Financial Statements | Management Report | Separate Financial Statements

 Vienna Insurance Group 111

Portfolio changes in the life line of business

[…]

of businesses and countries, the amount of profit participation assumed is based on local practice and the respective
regulatory provisions. The projections of future profits are based on realistic assumptions for investment income, inflation,
costs, taxes, cancellations, mortality and other key figures.

The interest rate curve used depends on the capital market on the measurement date. In order to be able to make a
statement on the impact of alternative yield curves, the market consistent embedded value as of 31 December 2016 and
the increase in value resulting from new business in 2016 were calculated using a yield curve alternately increased and
decreased by 1%. For interest rate sensitivities, a change of +/- 100 basis points is applied to capital market interest rate
data. Interest rates that extend beyond the last liquid market data are extrapolated using a long-term interest rate level of
4.2% (ultimate forward rate). The long-term level is also held constant for the sensitivities. The sensitivities therefore do not
represent a simple parallel shift.

Group Management Report | Consolidated Financial Statements | Management Report | Separate Financial Statements

 Vienna Insurance Group 113

Sensitivities are shown in the following table:

Sensitivities of the market consistent embedded value of life and health insurance in Austria 2016 2015

Change in % of the base value

Market Consistent Embedded Value, Austria
Decrease in level of equity and property values -10% -5.92 -4.25
Interest rate curve shift +1% 16.04 10.46
Interest rate curve shift -1% -32.78 -20.70
Administrative costs -10% 3.70 2.42
Decrease in lapse rate 10% -0.15 1.10
Reduction in mortality and morbidity rates, endowment insurance +5% 0.46 0.60
Reduction in mortality rates for annuities +5% -0.71 -0.79

Value of new business, Austria
Interest rate curve shift +1% 22.24 30.49
Interest rate curve shift -1% -50.23 -33.52
Administrative costs -10% 3.58 8.52
Decrease in lapse rate 10% 7.40 30.39
Reductionin mortality and morbidity rates, endowment insurance +5% 1.09 2.41
Reduction in mortality rates for annuities +5% -1.69 -4.31

For information on the effect of the above sensitivities on the income statement please see the embedded value publication
of 19 April 2017.

Provisions in the property and casualty line of business
GENERAL INFORMATION
If claims are asserted by or against policyholders, all amounts that a company in VIG’s property and casualty line of business
pays or expects to have to pay to the claimant are referred to as losses, and the costs of investigating, adjusting and
processing these claims are referred to as “claims settlement expenses”. Vienna Insurance Group has formed provisions
by lines of business, extent of cover and year for each Group company to pay for losses and claims settlement expenses

[…]

Unobservable input factors

Asset class Measurement methods Unobservable input factors Range

Real estate Market value Capitalisation rate 1.5%–7.5%
Rental income 3,000 EUR–3,703,000 EUR
Land prices 0 EUR–5,000 EUR

Discounted Cash Flow Capitalisation rate 4.00%–9.75%
Rental income 130,000 EUR–4,263,000 EUR

Sensitivities
With respect to the value of shares measured using a level 3 method (multiples approach), the Group assumes that neither
alternative inputs nor alternative methods lead to significant changes in value.

The following sensitivities were calculated for a derivative with the most material fair value: a 50 bp increase in the discount
rate leads to a 54% increase in option value; a 50 bp decrease leads to a 65% drop in option value. The changes would
have an effect on the income statement.

Due to a lack of available data, no sensitivity analysis information can be provided for the other securities whose fair value
in level 3 has been determined by independent third parties.

The following sensitivities result from calculations using the Solvency II partial internal model:

Sensitivities – real estate Fair value

in EUR million

Fair value at 31.12.2016 2,443.88
Rental income -5% 2,363.09
Rental income +5% 2,527.61
Capitalisation rate -50bp 2,566.50
Capitalisation rate +50bp 2,340.33
Land prices -5% 2,412.09
Land prices +5% 2,477.83

Since real estate is measured at cost in the VIG balance sheet, negative sensitivities would only affect the income statement
if the property value fell below book value. Other comprehensive income was therefore unaffected.

192 Annual Financial Report 2016

Carry-over of financial assets and liabilities

Development of financial instruments
by level

Financial instruments available for sale

31.12.2016 31.12.2015

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

in EUR '000

Book value as of 31.12.
of the previous year 17,750,295 2,763,552 135,634 16,765,424 3,224,929 144,148